# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA FILED SID J. WHITE

APR 24 1985

RICHARD M. COOPER,

Appellant,

v.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 65,133

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

# BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

THEDA JAMES DAVIS
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS	8
MOTION TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE	10
SENTENCING	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
ISSUE I	15
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPEL-LANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM STEPFATHER'S HOME.	
A. The Premises B. Personal Effects	15 17
ISSUE II	20
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING, AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED IN THE COURSE OF A KID-NAPPING.	
ISSUE III	24
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING, AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR, THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING ARREST.	
ISSUE IV	25
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING, AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	
ISSUE V	28
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING, AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	

	<u>PAGE NO</u> .
ISSUE VI	32
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO FIND, AS A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE, THAT APPELLANT COULD NOT APPRECIATE THE CRIMINALITY OF HIS CONDUCT.	
ISSUE VII	34
OBJECTIONS TO QUESTIONS NOT PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT CANNOT BE RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL. (Restated)	
ISSUE VIII	36
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO FIND APPELLANT'S AGE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE AS A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE.	
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
Abel v. United States, 362 U.S. 217, 80 S.Ct. 1056, 4 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1960)	16, 18
Adams v. State, 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)	24
Atkins v. State, 452 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1984)	22
Brown v. State, 46 Fla. 159, 35 So. 82 (1903)	35
Card v. State, 453 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984)	22, 24
Caruthers v. State, So.2d (Fla. Case No. 64,114, opinion filed Feb. 7, 1985)[10 F.L.W. 114]	30, 31
Clark v. State, 443 So.2d 973, 977 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , U.S, 104 S.Ct. 2400, 81 L.Ed.2d 356 (1984)	26
Combs v. State, 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 72 <u>L.Ed.2d 862</u> (1982)	29, 30
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976) <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 431 U.S. 925, 97 S.Ct. 2200, 53 L.Ed.2d 239 (1977)	26
Daugherty v. State, 419 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982)	36
DelaPaz v. State, 453 So.2d 445 (Fla. 4 DCA 1984)	16
Freyre v. State, 362 So.2d 989, 991 (Fla. 3 DCA 1978)	18
Gorham v. State, 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	30
Hall v. State, 403 So.2d 1324, 1325 (Fla. 1981)	32
Hardwick v. State, 461 so.2d 79 (Fla. 1984)	29, 30

	PAGE NO.
Hargrave v. State, 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 919, 100 S.Ct. 239, 62 L.Ed.2d 176 (1979)	33
Herring v. State, 446 So.2d 1049, 1057 (Fla. 1984)	29
Johnson v. State, 438 So.2d 774, 779 (Fla. 1983)	32
Jones v. State, 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	16, 18
Justus v. State, 438 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1983)	22
Lightbourne v. State, 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , U.S, 104 S.Ct. 1330, 79 L. <u>Ed.2d</u> 725 (1984)	27
Lucas v. State, 376 So.2d 1149, 1153 (Fla. 1979)	33
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	25, 34
McCray v. State, 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	29, 30
Menendez v. State, 419 So.2d 3121 (Fla. 1982)	29
Patrick v. State, 437 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1983)	22
People v. Egan, 250 Cal. App. 2d 433, 58 Cal. Rptr. 627 (2d Dist. 1967)	17
Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 969, 97 S.Ct. 2929, 53 L.Ed.2d 1065 (1977)	27
Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492, 498 (Fla.) cert. denied, 451 U.S. 964, 101 S.Ct. 2036, 68 L.Ed.2d 342 (1981)	36
Preston v. State, 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	22

	PAGE NO.
Rakas v. United States, 439 U.S. 128, 140, 99 S.Ct. 421, 58 L.Ed.2d 387 (1978)	15
Routly v. State, 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	22
Shade v. State, 400 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1 DCA 1981)	16
Silva v. State, 344 So.2d 599, 564 (Fla. 1977)	17, 18
Simmons v. State, 419 So.2d 316, 319 (Fla. 1982)	33
Sims v. State, 54 Fla. 100, 44 So. 737 (1907)	35
Smith v. State, 407 So.2d 894, 903 (Fla. 1981)	33
Smith v. State, 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, U.S, 103 S.Ct. 1329, 77 L.Ed.2d 1379 (1983)	29
Squires v. State, 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984)	22
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	26
State v. Preston, 387 So.2d 495 (Fla. 5 DCA 1980)	18, 19
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	22
Stevens v. State, 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	22
United States v. Annese, 631 F.2d 1041 (1st. Cir. 1980)	16
United States v. Baron-Mantilla, 743 F.2d 868, 870 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
Vaught v. State,	24

	PAGE NO
Walker v. State, 433 So.2d 644 (Fla. 2 DCA 1983)	16
Waterhouse v. State, 429 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1983)	27
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	26
Williams v. State, 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED	
Evidence-Seizure Authorized by Relative	
4 ALR 4th 196	17
Florida Statutes	
\$921.141(5)(b), (1983) \$921.141(5)(d), (1983) \$921.141(5)(e), (1983) \$921.141(5)(h), (1983) \$921.141(5)(i), (1983) \$921.141(6)(e), (1983) \$921.141(6)(f), (1983) \$921.141(6)(g), (1983)	20 20 24 25 28 32 32 32
